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 INTRODUCTION

This is the appeal from a judgment issued against defendant Kevin Link holding him 

liable for a long-standing violation of city ordinance §90.02 for the alleged parking of 

disabled vehicle(s) in front of 1935 4th Street in the city of Madison. This judgment was 

not based upon the verdict of a jury. Defendant argues that on several points the trial 

court erred in their verdict, and that he was erroneously found liable for the vehicles in 

question. Of critical importance is that the trial court made no finding of liability in the 

case of the owner and operator of the violating vehicles. Therefore, defendant argues that 

because the underlying cause of the alleged violation did not exist at the time of his 

conviction, he should not have been found liable. Furthermore, Defendant charges that he

should not of been found to be liable in the first place, as he argued in the trial court that 

he was not the owner of the violating vehicles, he did not authorize their illegal parking, 

and he did not receive due written notice mandated by ordinance §90.05. Defendant is 

seeking the reversal of this judgment and the associated $500 fine.
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JURISDICTION

This is an appeal from a judgment entered by Honorable Judge Slemer of the Madison 

County Circuit Court (the “trial court”) for the alleged violation of an ordinance. On June

14th, 2018 Defendant Kevin Link was found to be liable after trial. There Defendant filed 

a motion to reconsider. After hearing, motion to reconsider was denied by order dated 

August 23rd, 2018. Defendant filed his notice of appeal on September 18th , 2018. This 

case does not involve the validity of a statute or constitutional provision. The jurisdiction 

of this Court is properly invoked pursuant to rule 301 the of Illinois Supreme Court rules.
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STATEMENT OF FACTS

This is an appeal from the trial court's decision finding defendant Defendant liable

for knowing, or allowing the placement of abandoned, dismantled, or inoperable vehicles 

in front of his property. 

Defendant charges that on several points the trial court erred in finding Defendant 

liable because Defendant did not own the vehicles in question, was not given required 

due written notice (Record on Appeal E-3, §90.05), and critically no finding of liability 

was made as to the actual occupant of the property (Appendix: Exhibit B) who owned, 

operated, and parked the vehicles in question.

1. On October 27th, 2017, Defendant was issued Madison county citation 

2017ov400976 (Appendix: Exhibit A1) without required due warning (Record on 

Appeal E-3, §90.05) regarding the placement of four, allegedly disabled, vehicles

in front of his property on 1935 4th street. Note: This case is not on record, 

Defendant filed a motion to supplement the record to include this case, which 

motion was denied.  (see Appendix: Exhibit G)

2. Defendant responded to citation 2017ov400976 (see Appendix: Exhibit A2) 

through a filed written statement on November 16th, 2017, stating that he did not 

own the vehicles parked along the street adjacent to 1935 4th street, nor did he 

authorize their parking, and requested police assistance in the removal of all 

illegally parked vehicles. Note: This case is not on record, Defendant filed a 

  Page 5 of 17: 5-18-0453



motion to supplement the record to include this statement, which motion was 

denied. (see Appendix: Exhibit G)

3. On the day of Defendant's required court appearance, he gave the Madison city 

attorney present a copy of his filed, written response (Appendix: Exhibit A2). 

Madison city's attorney dismissed the case without rebuttal. Note: This case is not 

on record, Defendant filed a motion to supplement the record to include this 

statement, which motion was denied. (see Appendix: Exhibit G)

4. On February 26th, 2018, citation 2018ov400153 was issued (Record on appeal C-

7) concerning the same vehicles parked in the same location as in the previously 

dismissed citation 2017ov400976 (See Appendix: Exhibit A3 for dismissal).

5. On March 16th, 2018, Defendant submitted a written letter (Appendix: Exhibit C)

to the Madison city clerk summarizing the points 1-4 aforementioned in this 

statement, and requested immediate dismissal. Note: This statement is referenced 

on page C-13, paragraph 5, and also on E-5, but is not itself included in the record

on appeal as it was filed directly with the Madison city clerk (See Appendix: 

Exhibit C)

6. On April 5th, 2018, Defendant's second court appearance concerning the vehicles  

parked in front of 1935 4th street, Defendant met with the same Madison city 
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attorney present during his first court appearance. The city attorney could not give

an explanation at that time for the second citation, and stated that he would review

the matter, and render his decision at a third court appearance.

7. On May 16th, 2018, during Defendant's third court appearance concerning the 

vehicles in question, the Madison city attorney failed to appear; the presiding 

Judge denied Defendant's request for dismissal and verbally agreed to set the case 

for a trial-by-jury.

8. On June 14th, 2018, Defendant appeared for his fourth court appearance and did 

not receive the trial-by-jury previously promised, he was then found guilty, and 

was charged a fine of $500. (Record on appeal C-11 and Appendix: Exhibit D) 

Note: Defendant attempted to submit a written statement (Record on appeal E-5) 

in his defense during this trial, however, city attorney John Papa objected to its 

entry at that time, which objection was sustained.

9. The owner and operator of the violating vehicles appeared in court on July 26th, 

2018, for case 2018ov400152 concerning the vehicles; Madison city proceeded to 

dismiss all charges against the owner and operator of the vehicles in question 

(Appendix: Exhibit B) Note: This case is not on record, Defendant filed a motion 

to supplement the record to include this case, which motion was denied.  (see 

Appendix: Exhibit G).
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10. On July 6th, 2018, Defendant filed a motion to reconsider the judgment based on 

the grounds he did not own the vehicles, did not authorize the illegal parking of 

said vehicles, and that he did not receive the due written warning mandated 

Madison city ordinance §90.05 . (Record on appeal C-12 and C-13, ordinance 

listed on E-3).

11. On August 6th, 2018, City attorney John T. Papa motions to deny and/or dismiss 

the motion to reconsider judgment. (Record on appeal C-19 and C-20)

12. On August 9th, 2018, Defendant submits his response (Appendix: Exhibit E) to 

the aforementioned motion, and argues the critical point that because charges 

were dismissed against the owner and operator of the violating vehicles, the 

underlying cause of the alleged violation no longer existed, and therefore he could

not be found liable. (Record on appeal C-21)

13. On August 16th, 2018, Defendant appeared in court concerning his motion to 

reconsider, the motion was denied, and Defendant was informed of his right to 

appeal. (Record on appeal C-24 and C-25).
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ARGUMENTS

A.:

A LANDLORD SHOULD NOT BE FOUND LIABLE FOR A TENANT'S

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF A MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE WHERE THAT

TENANT IS NOT ALSO FOUND LIABLE.

Axiomatic to our notions of justice and fairness is that in order for one to be found liable 

for violating an ordinance, there actually must be a violation. Here, defendant was found 

liable for violating the city of Madison ordinance §90.02. 

Defendant was issued a citation on the February 28th, 2018, with the citation claiming a 

long-standing violation of a disabled vehicle being parked at 1935 4th Street. Of note, 

Defendant was issued a citation approximately 6 months prior, which citation was 

dismissed (See appendix: Exhibit A1 and A3, which defendant sought to be included in a

supplemental record on appeal by motion on 11-13-2018, Appendix: Exhibit G).

Yet despite the city choosing not to pursue the initial citation, it nevertheless decided to 

issue a new and separate citation. At that time, Defendant chose to go to trial. The basis 

for Defendant's defense was that he did not own nor authorize the parking of said 

vehicles, and furthermore, was not given the notice mandated by Madison city ordinance 

(Record on Appeal E-3, Madison city ordinance §90.05)

At trial, Defendant disputed the alleged telephone notice, which did not by itself show the
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necessary 7 days notice prior to the issuance of the citation. However, regardless, the 

record is devoid of any timely written notice whatsoever to the Defendant.

The most serious error occurred subsequent to the trial. The occupant of the property, 

Defendant's tenant, and the owner of the allegedly disabled vehicle was issued a citation 

(that matter is 2018ov400152, which Defendant sought to be included in a supplemental 

record on appeal by motion on 11-13-2018, Appendix: Exhibit G). That citation was 

dismissed, thus no determination of the ordinance violation was found. Yet, this 

Defendant was found derivatively liable!

Defendant challenged his conviction by motion. In his motion he noted that result in his 

reply to the response of the Plaintiff (Record on Appeal C-21, Appendix: Exhibit E). Yet,

the trial court ignored the fact that by dismissal of the citation against the tenant, meaning

no ordinance violation in fact existed, and denied defendants motion.

Therefore, a travesty of justice has occurred as this Defendant has been found 

derivatively liable under an ordinance that was never actually violated. The trial court 

knew or should have known this as he presided over all these proceedings. The law firm 

representing the city of Madison knew or should have known this, as it represented the 

city in all these proceedings. The city officials who issued the citations knew or should 

have known. Yet, all these people permitted the case to proceed to this illogical, unfair, 

and inappropriate result.
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B.:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS TO 

PROTECT AND SERVE ALL CITIZENS EQUALLY

Axiomatic to our notions of the conduct of law enforcement officers is that they should 

serve all citizens fairly and equally. The defendant would argue in this case ticketing 

officer Steven Shelby showed bias, in that he pursued the violation against the defendant 

without firstly pursuing the violation against the owner and operator of the vehicles, 

whom would be the more lawful and logical recipient of the citation and fine.

1. Officer Steven Shelby knew, or should have known, exactly who the owner of the 

offending vehicles was by routine investigation of the license plate numbers.

2. Officer Steven Shelby knew, or should have known, the owner and operator of the

offending vehicles lived at 1935 4th street, where the violation allegedly occurred, 

because the city had issued the occupancy permit.

3. Officer Steven Shelby issued citation #2017ov400976 on October 27th, 2018 to 

the defendant without the required written warning mandated by municipal code 

(Record on Appeal E-3, Madison city ordinance §90.05).

  Page 11 of 17: 5-18-0453



4. Officer Steven Shelby did not issue a citation at that time to the owner and 

operator of the offending vehicles, who should have been already identified 

through the exercise of a reasonable investigation.

5. City dismissed citation #2017ov400976 against defendant on November 30th, 

2017. (Appendix: Exhibit A3)

6. Officer Steven Shelby then issued citation 2018ov400152 to the actual owner and 

operator on 28th of February, 2018. (Appendix: Exhibit B)

7. Circumventing the defendant's previous adjudication and dismissal, Officer 

Steven Shelby issued citation #2018ov400153 on 28th of February, 2018, which 

concerned the same vehicles parked in the same location as citation 

#2017ov400976.
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C.:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL ELECTED PUBLIC OFFICIALS TO USE 

PUBLIC FUNDS WISELY AND FOR THE BETTERMENT OF THEIR 

CITIZENS.

It is a travesty for public officials to knowingly permit the use of public funds to 

prosecute a knowingly flawed ticket for the purposes of intimidation or harassment.

1. John T. Papa'S Papa law firm was assigned to all three cases (#2017ov400976, 

#2018ov400152, and  #2018ov400153) at the expense of the public.

2. The public officials overseeing the defendant's case, and John T. Papa, knew, or 

should have known, of the flawed nature of citations 2017ov400976 and 

2018ov400153 through the defendant's court filings.

3. John T. Papa dismissed citation #2018ov400152 against the owner and operator of

the offending vehicles on July 26th, 2018 (Appendix: Exhibit B)

4. City officials then knowingly directed John T. Papa to pursue prosecution of a 

citation (2018ov400153) that they knew, or should have known, was flawed.
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5. City officials did this, knowing that it would require the use of public funds to pay

for the court proceedings and legal fees, and cause unnecessary hardship for the 

defendant.
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D.:

THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THOSE CHARGED AS A JUDGE IS TO 

ADMINISTER JUSTICE IMPARTIALLY WITHOUT RESPECT TO PERSONS.

It is a travesty of justice for a Judge to target an individual through the issuance of unjust 

verdicts, and unecessary litigation despite all sound evidence in the individual's defense. 

Judge Slemer showed bias against the defendant on multiple occasions by issuing 

illogical and unjust verdicts, despite the sound evidence brought forth by the defendant. 

1. Judge Slemer knew, or should have known, that ticket 2016ov400378 was flawed 

through the defendant's previously filed evidence and request for dismissal. Note: 

Defendant sought to include ticket 2016ov400378 in the original preparation of 

the record, however, was denied. (See record on appeal C-34).

2. Judge Slemer, knowing the ticket was flawed, issued a warrant for the arrest of 

the defendant Note: Citation 2016ov400378 was ultimately dismissed and charges

were dropped.

3. Likewise, Judge Slemer was made aware through the course of multiple court 

proceedings that ticket 2018ov400153 was flawed.

4. Judge Slemer, despite of all evidence presented absolving the defendant of 

liability, found the defendant guilty, and fined him $500. (Appendix: Exhibit D)
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CONCLUSION

It is illogical and unjust that the Defendant was convicted whereas in the case of the 

owner and operator of the violating vehicles, charges were dismissed. The city and its 

officials failed to examine the facts before the issuing of this flawed citation, and 

furthermore city officials failed in following the proper procedure in the prosecution of 

this Defendant. The most notable error in procedure was the lack of finding of liability in 

the case of the owner and operator of the violating vehicles, however, they also erred in 

procedure by failing to deliver the due written notice mandated by city ordinance §90.05. 

Regardless,  the Defendant should never have been found liable based solely on the facts 

that he did not own the vehicles nor authorize their illegal parking. Because of all the 

aforementioned facts and arguments, the trial courts decision should be reversed.

Respectfully Submitted,

_________________________________
Kevin Link
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that this brief conforms to the requirements of Rules 341(a) and (b). The 

length of this brief, excluding the pages or words contained in the Rule 341(d) cover, the 

Rule 341(h)(1) statement of points and authorities, the Rule 341(c) certificate of 

compliance, the certificate of service, and those matters to be appended to the brief under 

Rule 342(a) is 14 pages.

Kevin Link, Appellant          

______________________________
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APPENDIX

Chronological Index

Exh
No.

Description Date Page
No.

A1 Citation 2017ov400976, the original citation 
concerning the same vehicles in the same location as 
citation 2018ov400153

10/27/17 A2

A2 Defendant's motion for dismissal and filed response to 
citation 2017ov400976.

11/16/17 A3-A4

A3 Dismissal of citation 2017ov400976 11/30/17 A5

B Docket sheet for citation 2018ov400152 against the 
owner and operator of the violating vehicles.

Dismissal:
07/26/18

A6

C Defendant's typewritten statement to Madison city 
requesting immediate dismissal of citation 
2018ov400153.

03/16/18 A7

D Judgment order for citation 2018ov400153, declaring 
Defendant Kevin Link guilty and liable for $500.

06/14/18 A8

E Response to motion to deny and/or dismiss the motion 
to reconsider Judgment

08/09/18 A9-
A10

F Notice of appeal 09/18/18 A11-
A14

G Defendant's motion for a supplemental record on 
Appeal.

11/13/18 A15

H City of Madison, IL ordinance codes (codes cited: 
§90.02 and §90.05)

N/A A16
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Exhibit A1
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Exhibit A2 (1 of 2)
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Exhibit A2 (2 of 2)
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Exhibit A3
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Exhibit B (1 of 2)

Exhibit B (2 of 2)
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Exhibit C

Appendix page A7 of 16: 5-18-0453



Exhibit D
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Exhibit E (1 of 2)
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Exhibit E (2 of 2)
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Exhibit F (1 of 4)
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Exhibit F (2 of 4)
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Exhibit F (3 of 4)
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Exhibit F (4 of 4)
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Exhibit G
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Exhibit H
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